
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 20th January 2020

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2019  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Petition - Request for Traffic Calming Measures Along Macaulay Road  
(Pages 13 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To consider the above petition, bearing 41 signatures, which has been 
submitted by Councillor McNicholas, a Lower Stoke Ward Councillor, who has 
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item, along with  
Councillor Brown, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor and the petition organiser.

5. Objections to Whittle Arch Experimental Traffic Regulation Order
(Pages 21 – 28)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Note: The objectors have been invited to attend the meeting for consideration 
of this item

6. Objections to Proposed Speed Limit Reduction – London Road
           (Pages 29 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Note: The objectors have been invited to attend the meeting for consideration 
of this item

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  (Pages 39 - 44)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

9. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry
Friday, 10 January 2020

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Tel: 024 7697 2644 /2643, 
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.u
[...]
try City Council to consider traffic speed calming measures along 
Macaulay Road. Residents share increasing concern that this road is being used as a rat-
run and is subject to a rising trend in speed violation that, left unchecked, could likely result 
in serious injury or worse.’

1.3 Macaulay Road is a residential street between Morris Avenue and Hipswell Highway in Lower 
Stoke Ward.  It is subject to a 30mph speed limit.  A location plan is shown in Appendix A tot 
the report.

1.4 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
road safety and parking issues are heard by the Cabinet Member for City Services. The 
Cabinet Member considered the petition prior to this meeting and in response requested that 
the issue was dealt with by determination letter rather than a formal report being submitted 
to a meeting, to be able to deal with the matter more efficiently.

1.5 The determination letter (copy in Appendix B to the report) advised of the importance of 
targeting road safety measures in the city. To ensure the funding we have is utilised carefully, 
we use personal injury collisions reported to the Police. Locations where there have been six 
or more recorded personal injury collisions in the previous three years are considered for 
inclusion in the safety schemes programme. A review of the collision data for Macaulay Road 
showed that one personal injury collision had been recorded in the last three years. 
Therefore, Macaulay Road does not meet the safety scheme criteria.

 
1.6 To supplement the collision data, a speed survey was undertaken in November 2019. This 

recorded mean weekday speeds of 21.2mph eastbound and 20.6mph westbound. A full 
summary of the speed survey and traffic count can be found in Appendix C to the report.

1.7 On the basis of the collision data and speed survey results outlined above, no further action 
is proposed. However, petitioners were advised of the Community Speed Watch init
[...]
.  Therefore, it 
does not meet the safety scheme criteria. 
As residents are concerned about speeding, they may wish to get involved in the Community 
Speed Watch initiative. This is a speed monitoring and awareness scheme that is co-ordinated 
by the Police and run by a group of local volunteers who use speed detection devices to monitor 
traffic and identify speeding drivers on a specific road or small area. For further information, 
please contact the Police by emailing: cvcsw@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk.

I would be grateful if you could please confirm in writing, either by email or letter, that you agree 
that the petition be progressed by way of this letter. If you do not agree, a report responding to your 
petition will be prepared for consideration at a future Cabinet Member meeting. You will be invited 
to attend this meeting where you have the opportunity to speak on behalf of the petitioners. 

Appendix C – Summary of speed survey and traffic count results

Site: Macaulay Road
east of MacDonald Road

Direction Mean Speed 
(mph)

85%ile 
(mph)

Average 
Daily Traffic

Eastbound 21.2 26.5 821Date: Nov 2019
Westbound 20.6 26.3 619

Page 19

mailto:cvcsw@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for City Services 20th January 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor P Hetherton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
St Michaels

Title:
Objections to Experimental Traffic Regulation Order – Whittle Arch

Is this a key decision?

No 

Executive Summary:

In 2002, as part of the Phoenix Initiative Regeneration Project, the junction of Trinity Street and 
Fairfax Street was closed off to all traffic and pedestrianised. Following the closure, bus usage of 
the Pool Meadow Bus Station was significantly reduced making the bus station facility 
unsustainable in the long-term.

To address these concerns, in 2005, the City Council ‘opened up’ the Trinity Street/Fairfax Street 
junction (Whittle Arch) to buses and cycles to enable improved bus access to the bus station. Since 
2005 there have been further changes which have resulted in the creation of the bus gate and 
additional vehicles being able to travel through the bus gate at certain times.  

In 2018 further changes were proposed.  The bus gate had been operating for several years and 
during this time alterations had been made to the road layout as part of the ongoing public realm 
works.  In addition, issues had been raised by Adjudicators from the Traffic Penalty Tribunal (TPT) 
in regard to the clarity of the signage when hearing appeals.

The proposed changes simplified the operation of the bus gate, allowing buses, cycles and taxis 
to travel through the bus gate at all times and also simplified the associated signage.  To monitor 
the impact of these changes the traffic regulation order (TRO) was implemented as an 
Experimental TRO.  The ETRO came into operation on 10th September 2018.  The closing date for 
objections was 10th March 2019.  2 objections were received.  

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

The costs relating to making permanent or amending the ETRO is funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Consider the objections to the City of Coventry (Whittle Arch) (Bus Gate) Experimental 
Order 2018;

2. Subject to recommendation 1, approve the current ETRO is not made permanent, and 
on its expiry an alternative ETRO comes in to operation, which allows buses, cycles, 
taxis and private hire vehicles to travel through the bus gate at all times. 

3 Subject to recommendation 1 & 2, approve that monitoring is undertaken on the 
operation of the revised bus gate.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Location Plan
Appendix B – Copies of objections

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 22



3

Report title: Objections to Experimental Traffic Regulation Order – Whittle Arch

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In 2002, as part of the Phoenix Initiative Regeneration Project, the junction of Trinity Street and 
Fairfax Street was closed off to all traffic and pedestrianised. Following the closure, bus usage of 
the Pool Meadow Bus Station was significantly reduced making the bus station facility 
unsustainable in the long-term.

1.2 To address these concerns, in 2005, the City Council ‘opened up’ the Trinity Street/Fairfax Street 
junction (Whittle Arch) to buses and cycles to enable improved bus access to the bus station. A 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was subsequently introduced to prohibit left and right turning 
movements except for buses and cycles onto this section of Millennium Place, thus creating a bus 
only link between Trinity Street and Fairfax Street. 

1.3 Following the introduction of the TRO, representations were received on behalf of the taxi and 
private hire trades within the City requesting that taxis and private hire vehicles also be allowed to 
use the link road. After careful consideration, in 2006 the City Council amended the TRO to include 
access by taxis and private hire vehicles between the hours of 10.30pm and 5.00am (a time when 
use of the link road by buses was minimal and no disruption to bus flows would be experienced).

1.4 The police were responsible for the enforcement of the restrictions at Whittle Arch, but due to limited 
Police resources enforcement of the restrictions was not e
[...]
re vehicles (although the number of private hire 
vehicles was low).  In combination with the change to let buses, cycles and taxis all use the bus 
gate 24 hour a day, 7 days a week, additional map style signage was also introduced.

Page 23



4

1.10 To monitor the impact of this change the traffic regulation order (TRO) was implemented as an 
Experimental TRO.  Traffic surveys were undertaken before and after the changes were made. The 
ETRO came into operation on 10th September 2018; the first 6 months of operation were an 
objection period.  The closing date for objections was 10th March 2019.  2 objections were received.  
These are detailed in Appendix B.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The proposed changes to the operation of the Whittle Arch Bus Gate were made using an ETRO 
to enable monitoring to be undertaken and any objections to be considered, before deciding 
whether to make the changes permanent.

2.2 The options considered are to:

i. Make the ETRO permanent.
ii. Not to make the ETRO permanent and on expiry return to the previous operation of the bus 

gate.
iii. Not to make the ETRO permanent and on expiry look at further changes to how it operates, 

and implement changes using a further ETRO and monitor.

2.3 The issues raised in the objections include:
 As a motorist, they consider the bus gate a licence to print money,
 Taxis should not be allowed through the gate as they are ‘just a form of privileged transport 

for those who can afford to pay’ and it undermines the concept of more pedestrian only 
areas.

 The changes have ‘absolutely nothing to do with “promoting the economy”, but are simply 
trying to give black cabs an unfair commercial advantage they neither need nor deserve’. 

Both objectors refer to Hales Street (west) and that changes should be made to assist cyclists, such 
as the re-instatement of the contra-flow cycle lane.

2.4 The results of the monitoring have shown that: 

 In the 12 months following th
[...]
elated to making roads safer for all road 
users.

On 28th November 2019, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was advertised proposing to reduce the 
speed limit on London Road from 40mph to 30mph (from Allard Way to the approach to the ring 
road) to improve road safety.  The reduction in speed limit will also assist to improve the safety of 
the proposed toucan crossing to be located on London Road near the access to Charterhouse. In 
addition, the Allard Way and Humber Road approaches (and exit) to the roundabout junction with 
London Road will also be reduced from 40mph to 30mph.

Two objections and three letters of support of the proposed speed limit reduction were received. 
In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services, for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1) Consider the objections to the 30mph speed limit reduction.

2) Subject to recommendation 1 above, approve the implementation of the City of Coventry 
(London Road) (40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order 2019.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Plan of London Road speed limit reduction
Appendix B – Copy of objections and responses
Appendix C – Copy of letters in support 

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Report - New Average Speed Enforcement routes as part of 2019/20 Local Safety 
Scheme Programme – Henley Road and Binley Road (and London Road and Henley Road 
extensions)

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 30



3

Report title: Objections t
[...]
ing the objections received, the options are to:

i) make the order for the proposal as advertised;
ii) not to make the order relating to the proposal.

2.3 Option i) is recommended because of the road characteristics and forthcoming amenities that will 
attract non-motorised users including pedestrians and cyclists (Toucan Crossing Facility).  London 
Road comprises a series of long straights, and this can increase the likelihood of excessive 
vehicular speeds, as drivers tend to look at where they are going and not what is immediately in 
front of them, a phenomenon often referred to as ‘tunnel vision’.  There are a number of junctions 
along London Road that include adjacent roads, frontal developments and houses.  Junctions and 
accesses significantly increase the road safety risks of inappropriate vehicular speeds.  

An existing pedestrian crossing facility is located on London Road near Riverside Close to 
accommodate school children, pedestrians (and other vulnerable footway users) crossing flows to 
the superstore.  A proposed Toucan Crossing facility is also proposed close to the Charterhouse 
project.  A speed limit reduction will make this section of London Road safer for all road users. 

2.4 Option ii) is not recommended as this section of London Road has experienced 22 road traffic 
casualties over the last three-year period.  This includes 2 serious collisions and 6 pedestrian 
collisions.  Further investigations highlight a significant number of collisions were associated with 
inappropriate vehicular speeds.

Page 31



4

2.5 Three letters received in support of the speed limit reduction include comments ‘completely agree 
on doing this with or without the pedestrian crossing facility’ and the speed limit reduction will ‘stop 
these idiots who continue to drive too fast with no consideration for anyone else’.  Other comments 
received in support of the speed limit reduction include ‘many road users drive at excessive and 
dangerous speeds’ on Lond
[...]
etter to be 

issued

Request for Residents Parking in 
Brooklyn Road 28 Councillor 

Kaur Holding Parking surveys to be conducted. February

Request that the Council Paints the 
Current Bus Lanes Red and Sprays 
the Suspended Bus Lanes Black

49 N/A Determination

Coloured surfacing is no longer used for bus lanes 
to minimise maintenance costs.  CCC would not use 
red surfacing, as this is used to highlight / raise 
awareness of potential danger.  For cost reasons, 
any existing coloured surfacing in former bus lanes 
will be removed the next time highway maintenance 
(resurfacing) is undertaken.

February

Reduce Speeding on Links Road 
Radford  6 N/A Determination

Links Road does not meet the Local Safety Scheme 
criteria of 6 recorded personal injury collisions in the 
last 3 years (3 were recorded, all of which were 
classified as slight and none of which involved 
pedestrians).  Petitioner to be provided with details 
of Community Speed Watch.

February

Request for Residents Parking 
Permits on Churchill Ave & Fisher 
Rd

82 Councillor A S 
Khan Determination

Parking surveys have shown that both roads meet 
the parking availability criteria for a residents’ 
parking scheme.  Local residents to be consulted on 
possible scheme to see if 60% of households are in 
favour.

February

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Petition - Request for Traffic Calming Measures Along Macaulay Road
	5 Objections to Whittle Arch Experimental Traffic Regulation Order
	6 Objections to Proposed Speed Limit Reduction - London Road
	7 Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 20 January 2020

Present: 
Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member)

 
Other Members: Councillor  G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate): 
Place C Archer, R Goodyer, J Logue, R Parkes, M Salmon, 

M Wilkinson

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

56. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

57. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2020 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.

58. Petition - Request for Traffic Calming Measures Along Macaulay Road 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) in response to a petition, bearing 41 signatures, received from 
Councillor R Brown, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, and supported by Councillor 
J McNicholas, a Lower Stoke Ward Councillor, that read ‘This petition calls on 
Coventry City Council to consider traffic speed calming measures along Macaulay 
Road. Residents share increasing concern that this road is being used as a rat-run 
and is subject to a rising trend in speed violation that, left unchecked, could likely 
result in serious injury or worse.’ Councillors Brown and McNicholas attended the 
meeting for consideration of the matter and to speak on behalf of the petitioners.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those 
relating to highway maintenance were heard by the Cabinet Member for City 
Services.  

The report indicated that a determination letter had been sent to the Petition 
Organiser and Petition Sponsor that advised of the importance of targeting road 
safety measures in the city. To ensure funding was utilised carefully, personal 
injury collisions reported to the Police were used. Locations where there had been 



– 2 –

six or more recorded personal injury collisions in the previous three years were 
considered for inclusion in the safety schemes programme. A review of the 
collision data for Macaulay Road showed that one personal injury collision had 
been recorded in the last three years, therefore, Macaulay Road did not meet the 
safety scheme criteria.
 
A speed survey had also been undertaken in November 2019 that recorded mean 
weekday speeds of 21.2mph eastbound and 20.6mph westbound. A summary of 
the speed survey and traffic count, which had been located where the greatest 
volume of traffic was expected, was detailed in Appendix C to the report.

Based on the collision data and speed survey results outlined above, no further 
action was proposed. However, petitioners were advised of the Community Speed 
Watch initiative, a speed monitoring and awareness scheme that was co-ordinated 
by the Police and run by a group of local volunteers who used speed detection 
devices to monitor traffic and identify speeding drivers on a specific road or small 
area. Petitioners were also provided with the relevant contact details, should they 
wish to get involved in the scheme.

Councillor McNicholas and Councillor Brown spoke in support of the petitioners. 
They referred to the strength of feeling amongst residents in the area regarding 
the need to reduce vehicle speeds. They further referred to recent incidents and 
near misses that were of real concern. Following submission of the petition early in 
2019, there had been changes in the area, particularly with the installation of traffic 
measures on Ansty Road and Binley Road, that had impacted on Macaulay Road 
and other roads nearby and meant that the traffic data used to assess vehicle 
speeds out of date. They referred to several roads in the area being used as rat 
runs to avoid the measures that had been put in place on other local roads for 
example, to avoid the road humps on Longfellow Road. There was particular 
concern about the speed of traffic around Ravensdale School, Ravensdale Road, 
and residents felt that there was a need for a 20mph speed limit at this location. 
Councillor McNicholas referred to the impact of traffic displacement, suggesting 
that this needed to be taken into consideration when traffic measures were 
implemented. 

Councillor R Singh, a Lower Stoke Ward Councillor also attended the meeting for 
consideration of this matter and spoke in support of the petitioners and the matters 
raised by Councillor Brown and Councillor McNicholas. 

Traffic Management Officers outlined the disadvantages of 20mph speed limits 
which required enforcement by the Police. The preferred option was to look at 
other traffic calming measures that were self-enforcing as these had been more 
successful. To ensure that the current traffic situation was considered, it was 
proposed that CCTV cameras be installed on Macaulay Road at its junctions with 
Morris Avenue, Hipswell Highway and McDonald Road to enable revised traffic 
data to be obtained. In addition, a vehicle activated sign would be installed for a 
period of 3 months. The revised traffic data would be reviewed, and the Petition 
Organiser, Petition Sponsor and Ward Councillors would be kept informed on the 
matter.



– 3 –

Having considered the report and the comments made by Councillors McNicholas 
and Brown and the Traffic Management Officer who presented the report, the 
Cabinet Member agreed to the proposals outlined by officers.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services: 

1) Notes the petitioner’s concerns.

2) CCTV cameras be installed on Macaulay Road at its junctions with 
Morris Avenue, Hipswell Highway and McDonald Road to enable current 
traffic data to be obtained. In addition, a vehicle activated sign be 
installed for a period of 3 months.

3) The revised data be reviewed, and the Petition Organiser, Petition 
Sponsor and Ward Councillors be kept informed on this matter. 

59. Objections to Whittle Arch Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place), concerning objections received to the Whittle Arch 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). The objectors were invited to attend 
the meeting, and both attended, and one spoke on the proposal.

The report indicated that in 2002, as part of the Phoenix Initiative Regeneration 
Project the junction of Trinity Street and Fairfax Street was closed off to all traffic, 
and pedestrianised. Following the closure, bus usage of the Pool Meadow Bus 
Station was significantly reduced making the bus station facility unsustainable in 
the long-term.

To address these concerns, in 2005, the City Council ‘opened up’ the Trinity 
Street/Fairfax Street junction (Whittle Arch) to buses and cycles to enable 
improved bus access to the bus station. Since 2005 there had been further 
changes which had resulted in the creation of the bus gate and additional vehicles 
being able to travel through the bus gate at certain times.  

In 2018 further changes were proposed. The bus gate had been operating for 
several years and during this time alterations had been made to the road layout as 
part of the ongoing public realm works. In addition, issues had been raised by 
Adjudicators from the Traffic Penalty Tribunal regarding the clarity of the signage 
when hearing appeals.

The proposed changes simplified the operation of the bus gate, allowing buses, 
cycles and taxis to travel through the bus gate at all times and also simplified the 
associated signage. To monitor the impact of these changes the TRO was 
implemented as an Experimental TRO and came into operation on 10th 
September 2018. The closing date for objections was 10th March 2019 and Two 
objections were received.  

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to 
TROs, they were reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision 
on how to proceed.



– 4 –

The costs relating to making permanent or amending the ETRO was funded from 
the Highways Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through 
the Local Transport Plan.

Issues raised in the objections included: 
 As a motorist, they considered the bus gate a licence to print money,
 Taxis should not be allowed through the gate as they were just a form of 

privileged transport for those who could afford to pay, and it undermined the 
concept of more pedestrian only areas.

 The changes had ‘absolutely nothing to do with promoting the economy but 
were simply trying to give black cabs an unfair commercial advantage they 
neither needed nor deserved’. 

 Both objectors referred to Hales Street (west) and that changes should be 
made to assist cyclists, such as the re-instatement of the contra-flow cycle 
lane.

An objector spoke about supporting climate change and the consider 
environmentally friendly options and resolutions where possible. He requested that 
the Authority support more pedestrianisation and cycling options in the City where 
appropriate and outlined his concerns regarding the lack of a quality impact 
assessment for this proposal. He confirmed that he was a regular bus user and 
was confident that when busses used the Whittle Arch Bus gate, they made their 
intentions to turn at the junction with Fairfax Street clear by indicating left or right. 
However, he expressed his concerns regarding other vehicles that were permitted 
to use the Bus Gate who often saw the route from Hales Street through the Bus 
Gate and onto Fairfax Street as a ‘straight run’ and offered no indication as to their 
intentions, which he felt was confusing and dangerous to cyclists and pedestrians. 
The Objector suggested that there was a crash risk at this location and that it 
would benefit from a collision survey.

Having considered the report and the comments made by the objectors and the 
Traffic Management Officer who presented the report, the Cabinet Member 
referred to a project that was now underway in which the City Centre was being 
looked at as a whole with a view to making improvements where appropriate and 
to consider more pedestrianisation. She agreed that the current Experimental 
Traffic Order should not be made permanent. On the Order’s expiry in March 
2020, an alternative Experimental Traffic Order should come into operation, which 
allows buses, cycles, taxis and private hire vehicles to travel through the bus gate 
at all times. She further agreed that monitoring be undertaken on the operation of 
the revised bus gate.
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services: 

1) Considered the objections to the City of Coventry (Whittle Arch) (Bus 
Gate) Experimental Order 2018.

2) Approves the current Experimental Traffic Order is not made permanent, 
and on its expiry an alternative Experimental Traffic Order comes in to 
operation, which allows buses, cycles, taxis and private hire vehicles to 
travel through the bus gate at all times. 



– 5 –

3) Approves that monitoring is undertaken on the operation of the revised 
bus gate.

60. Objections to Proposed Speed Limit Reduction - London Road 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) concerning objections received to the City of Coventry (London 
Road) (40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). The 
objectors were invited to attend the meeting for consideration of the matter and 
one objector and also Councillor Bailey, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, and 
Councillor Brown attended and spoke on the proposal.

The report indicated that speed limits were reviewed within Coventry on a regular 
basis. The primary reason for evaluating speeds limits and speed limit changes 
were predominantly related to making roads safer for all road users.

On 28th November 2019, a TRO was advertised proposing to reduce the speed 
limit on London Road from 40mph to 30mph (from Allard Way to the approach to 
the ring road) to improve road safety. The reduction in speed limit would also 
assist to improve the safety of the proposed toucan crossing to be located on 
London Road near the access to Charterhouse. In addition, the Allard Way and 
Humber Road approaches (and exit) to the roundabout junction with London Road 
would also be reduced from 40mph to 30mph.

Three objections and three letters of support for the proposed speed limit 
reduction were received. In accordance with the City Council's procedure for 
dealing with objections to TROs, they are reported to the Cabinet Member for City 
Services, for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, would be funded from the 
Highways Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the 
Local Transport Plan.

Three letters received in support of the speed limit reduction included comments 
‘completely agree on doing this with or without the pedestrian crossing facility’ and 
the speed limit reduction will ‘stop these idiots who continue to drive too fast with 
no consideration for anyone else’. Other comments received in support of the 
speed limit reduction include ‘many road users drive at excessive and dangerous 
speeds’ on London Road. 

Three objections were received and highlighted numerous concerns including the 
speed limit reduction was ‘bad for the environment with emissions increasing due 
to the non-smooth traffic flow’ and the speed limit reduction could result in an 
‘increase in accidents as people slow down so quickly at point of speed reduction’. 
Other comments objecting to the speed limit reduction included this contributing to 
an increase in ‘congestion and pollution’ on London Road. A further comment 
related to many and in places, the majority, of drivers ignoring low speed limits.

Two late comments had been received from Councillor Bailey, relating to various 
speed limit options that could be considered on specific parts of the London Road, 
concluding that the whole road would benefit from a reduced speed limit of 30mph.



– 6 –

Councillor Bailey indicated that he had been contacted by a number of residents 
about this issue. He referred to the positive effect reducing the speed limit would 
have, not only for safety, but also for the environment in that it would encourage 
traffic flow and minimise idling traffic. 

Councillor Brown indicated his support for a speed reduction on the London Road 
and endorsed the proposal which he confirmed would improve safety for vehicles 
and pedestrians and keeps traffic moving.

Mr Lowe, a Whitley resident, thanked Elected Members for representing the 
residents of Whitley and their work to address issues and improve the area. He 
further thanked officers for their work and the good working relationship 
established with resident’s groups in the area. 

Having considered the report and the comments made by the objectors, 
supporting representatives and the Traffic Management Officer who presented the 
report, the Cabinet Member noted that the road characteristics and forthcoming 
amenities would attract non-motorised users including pedestrians and cyclists 
(Toucan Crossing Facility). London Road comprised a series of long straights, and 
this could increase the likelihood of excessive vehicular speeds, as drivers tended 
to look at where they were going and not what was immediately in front of them, a 
phenomenon often referred to as ‘tunnel vision’. There were a number of junctions 
along London Road that included adjacent roads, frontal developments and 
houses. Junctions and accesses significantly increased the road safety risks of 
inappropriate vehicular speeds. An existing pedestrian crossing facility was 
located on London Road near Riverside Close to accommodate school children, 
pedestrians and other vulnerable footway users, crossing flows to the superstore. 
A proposed Toucan Crossing facility was also proposed close to the Charterhouse 
project. A speed limit reduction would make this section of London Road safer for 
all road users. The Cabinet Member therefore agreed that the implementation of 
the City of Coventry (London Road) (40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order 2019 
be approved.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services: 

1) Considered the objections to the 30mph speed limit reduction.

2) Approves the implementation of the City of Coventry (London Road) 
(40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order 2019.

61. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which provided a summary of the recent Petitions received that 
were to be determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending 
further investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the 
individual Petitions were set out in an Appendix attached to the report and 
included target dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and 
transparency purposes. 



– 7 –

The report indicated that each Petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
Petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor sponsoring the Petition (if any) and/or the petition 
organiser/spokesperson could still request that their Petition be the subject of a 
Cabinet Member report.

Members noted that where holding letters were being sent, this was because 
further investigation work was required. Once matters had been investigated either 
a follow up letter would be sent, or a report submitted to a future Cabinet Member 
meeting.

RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
Appendix to the report, in response to the Petitions received, be endorsed.

62. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

63. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.20 pm)


